

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/27/2023 1:05 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

NO. 101844-4

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TIM EYMAN, et al.,

Appellants.

**RESPONDENT STATE OF WASHINGTON'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

PAUL M. CRISALLI, WSBA #40681
S. TODD SIPE, WSBA #23203

Assistant Attorneys General

ERIC S. NEWMAN, WSBA #31521
*Litigation Section Chief—Consumer
Protection Division*

OID No. 91157

PO Box 40111
Olympia, WA 98504-0111
(360) 709-6470
Paul.Crisalli@atg.wa.gov
Todd.Sipe@atg.wa.gov
Eric.Newman@atg.wa.gov
*Attorneys for Respondent State of
Washington*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
	A. After a History of Violating the Fair Campaign Practices Act, Eyman “Continued to Scheme to Make Concealed Payments to Himself for His Work on Initiative Campaigns” Using Third Parties.....	2
	B. Eyman Willfully Refused to Produce Discovery, Leading to Non-Monetary Sanctions.....	7
	C. The Superior Court Found Eyman Blatantly Violated the FCPA, Which the Court of Appeals Affirmed.....	11
III.	ARGUMENT	14
	A. Eyman Is a Continuing Political Committee	14
	B. The Superior Court’s Non-Monetary Sanction Was Appropriate	16
	C. Eyman Engaged in a Kickback Scheme, Not Simply Dealing with a Vendor	20
	D. Eyman’s Loan Argument Is a Red Herring.....	21
	E. The FCPA Does Not Regulate Only Treasurers.....	22
	F. The FCPA Authorizes Injunctive Relief	24
	G. The Court Properly Awarded the State Its Costs and Fees	25

H. Eyman’s Constitutional Arguments Are Meritless...	26
I. The State Should Be Awarded Its Costs and Fees for Answering This Petition.....	31
IV. CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1, 96 S. Ct. 612, 46 L. Ed. 2d 659 (1976).....	30
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	19
<i>City of Lakewood v. Willis</i> , 186 Wn.2d 210, 375 P.3d 1056 (2016).....	30
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238, 107 S. Ct. 616, 93 L. Ed. 2d 539 (1986)	31
<i>Human Life of Wash. Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990, 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	17, 27
<i>Internet Comm. & Entertainment v. State</i> , 148 Wn. App. 795, 201 P.3d 1045, reversed by 169 Wn.2d 687 (2010).....	28
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1, 125 S. Ct. 377, 160 L.Ed.2d 271 (2004)	28
<i>State ex rel. Pub. Disclosure Comm'n v. Permanent Offense</i> , 136 Wn. App. 277, 150 P.3d 568 (2006).....	27
<i>State v. (1972) Dan J. Evans Campaign Committee</i> , 86 Wn.2d 503, 546 P.2d 75 (1976).....	17, 27
<i>State v. Eyman</i> , 24 Wn. App. 2d 795, 521 P.3d 265 (2022).....	22, 23, 25, 29

<i>State v. Grocery Manufacturers Association,</i> 195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334 (2020).....	15, 27
<i>State v. Grocery Manufacturers Association,</i> 195 Wn.2d 442, 461 P.3d 334	30
<i>State v. TVI, Inc.,</i> ___ Wn.3d ___, 524 P.3d 622 (2023).....	30
<i>Utter v. Building Industry Ass’n of Washington,</i> 182 Wn.2d 398, 341 P.3d 953	27
<i>Voters Educ. Comm. v. Pub. Disclosure Comm’n,</i> 161 Wn.2d 470, 166 P.3d 1174 (2007).....	27, 30, 31

Statutes

RCW 42.17A.001	16
RCW 42.17A.001(10)	31
RCW 42.17A.005(14)	16
RCW 42.17A.235	22
RCW 42.17A.435	23
RCW 42.17A.750(1)(i)	25
RCW 42.17A.780	26

Rules

Civil Rule 37(b)(2)(A)	20
------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

ESHB 2938, 65th Leg., Reg. Sess. § 14 (2018)..... 26

Washington Secretary of State web site, “Proposed
Initiatives to the Legislature – 2023,”..... 13

Washington Secretary of State web site, “Proposed
Initiatives to the People – 2023,”..... 13
